
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 and remote attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 22 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer, Communities and Place (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2021/01950 - Proposed construction of a standalone 
nursery unit, access path and use of off-site existing car park area to be 
used as parent drop off/pick up facility. Trellech Primary School, 
Monmouth Road, Trellech. 

 

23 - 30 

4.2.   Application DM/2022/00395 - New two-storey extension to side of 
property to provide annex accommodation. 1 Pipistrelle Court, Llanfoist, 
Abergavenny, NP7 9NF. 

 

31 - 38 

4.3.   Application DM/2022/00696 - Proposed single storey front extension. 
Arosfa, Llanfair Discoed, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LY. 

 

39 - 46 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Ben Callard Llanfoist & Govilon; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Steven Garratt Overmonnow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Meirion Howells Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent Group 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafu
[...]




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Phil Murphy (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Dale Rooke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, 
Ben Callard, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy, Maureen Powell, 
Sue Riley, Dale Rooke and Ann Webb  
 
County Councillors: Louise Brown, Richard John and 
Angela Sandles attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: Jan Butler and John Crook 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor Jayne McKenna declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/00494 as she was 
a member of Shirenewton Community Council prior to April 2022.  During this time, she 
voted on application DM/2022/00494.  She left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/00851 as she was 
a member of Shirenewton Community Council prior to April 2022.  She was involved 
with the funding of application DM/2022/00851 but not the planning application.  She left 
the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
County Councillor Meirion Howells declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest 
pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2021/00691 as 
he knew the applicant. County Councillor Howells abstained from voting in respect of 
this application. 

 
County Councillor Tony Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/00492 as he is a 
member of the Police and Crime Panel. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 2nd August 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Application DM/2021/01823 - Change of use from agricultural to One Planet 

development.  Land south of Trecastle Farm, Trecastle Road, Llangovan, 
Monmouthshire.  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
The local Member for Mitchel Troy and Trellech United attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points: 
 

 Concerns have been raised regarding the impact on the landscape of the 
proposed buildings which will be particularly visible during the autumn and winter 
months. 

 

 It is an essential One Planet Development (OPD) requirement that there is a 
‘light touch’ on the environment with a positive landscape impact. 
 

 OPD guidance states that dwellings and structures should not stand out in views 
from public vantage points and the OPD should enhance the landscape in which 
it sits. 
 

 The report of the application stated that the Landscape Officer considers the 
development proposal acceptable subject to additional clarification around the 
specifics of the proposal and longer-term maintenance. 
 

 The local Member referred to the conditio
[...]
eview via the Planning Department’s Monitoring 
Enforcement Officer. 
 

 Officers are satisfied that there are sufficient stringent steps in place for the 
development to be monitored and the conditions are fully enforceable. 
 

The local Member for Mitchel Troy and Trellech United, also a Planning Committee 
Member, outlined the following points: 
 

 Concern was expressed that the applicant was able to submit his own visual 
impact statement which was considered to not be accurate. The site can be 
seen from roads, footpaths, the historic Motte and Bailey and listed buildings. 

 

 The independent assessor had not undertaken the individual impact statement. 
 

 Many of the trees surrounding the site have Ash Dieback and will need to be 
removed. 
 

 The half kilometre track to the dwelling is for agricultural purposes. Clarification 
was sought as to whether a residential driveway will need to be applied for. 
 

 Visibility when exiting the site is poor when looking right. The Highways 
Department has expressed concern and the applicant had tried to mitigate this 
matter by drawing up an agreement with the farmer who owns the hedge either 
side if the track. This notice can be ceased within seven days-notice by the 
farmer and will become void if either party sells their property. The highways risk 
to road users remains. 
 

 Llangovan is located within a phosphate zone. Concern was expressed that a 
new family dwelling with livestock will produce phosphates adding to an existing 
problem. 
 

 Both water courses run into the River Usk. It was considered that the business 
plan and predictions were questionable.  With the considerable rise in living 
costs and high inflation, it was considered that the applicant’s living figures were 
no longer valid which could affect the business plan and the sustainability of the 
development. 
 

 The applicant predicts that the three-bed detached dwelling will be within Council 
Tax band A, valuing the property at £44,
[...]
he open days become significant or offer a tourist attraction, then this would be 
considered a change of use and would be subject to a separate planning 
application. 
 

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Before the sanctuary takes on any additional animals an assessment is 
undertaken regarding the impact that this will have on the existing animals within 
the sanctuary. 
 

 The applicant was asked to consider communication with local residents when an 
open day is scheduled. 
 

 For the open days, chemical toilets will be brought onto the site and taken away. 
 

The local Member summed up as follows: 
 

 The Planning Committee was asked to reconsider the 16 open days open to the 
public.  Currently, the list of visitor days included VIP visits and corporate days. 
Over the previous 18 months there were 24 visits. It was considered that the 16 
days would be adequate to cover all the types of visits. 

 

 The local Member suggested that the Planning Committee considers 16 visitor 
sessions on 16 days. 
 

In response the Development Management Area Manager informed the Committee that 
scale and function of the sanctuary will limit the number of people going into and leaving 
the site.  The number of visitors will be linked to the scale of the business. The number 
of open days would be for the Planning Committee to determine. 
 
Following discussion, it was proposed that the wording of the condition to control event 
numbers be agreed via the Delegation Panel.    

 
It was proposed by County Councillor Jill Bond and seconded by County Councillor Ben 
Callard that application DM/2021/01763 be approved subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report and that the condition to control event numbers be agreed via the 
Delegation Panel.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 13 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0   

 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01763 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and that the condition to control event numbers be agreed via the 
Delegation Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
5. Application DM/2022/00696 - Proposed single storey front extension.  Arosfa, 

Llanfair Discoed, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LY.  
 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Caerwent, also a Planning Committee Member, informed the 
Committee that locally, there is concern regarding the length of the extension.  
 
Councillor M. John, representing Caerwent Community Council, attended the meeting 
by invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points: 
 

 The Community Council objects to the application under Policy H6 – the 
extension of rural dwellings. 

 

 In order to protect the character of the countryside, extensions to dwellings 
outside village boundaries should be modest and respect or enhance the 
appearance of the existing dwelling. They will be required to be subordinate to 
the existing building.  Where the building is of a traditional nature to respect its 
existing form including the pattern and shape of openings and materials. 
 

 The Community Council does not consider that this application fulfils the 
requirements of Policy H6. 
 

 Any extension that will result in an increase of more than 50% in the volume of a 
rural dwelling will not normally be considered to comply with Policy H6. 
 

 The Community Council considers that this property has merit and should 
[...]
the visual aspect of the proposed extension 
as it would change the vernacular of the neighbouring property. 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor Dale Rooke and seconded by County Councillor 
Tony Easson that we be minded to refuse application DM/2022/00696 on the following 
grounds and that the application be re-presented to a future meeting of Planning 
Committee with appropriate reasons for refusal: 
 

 Adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property. 

 Location, scale and design would be incongruous and out of character. 

 Non-compliance with Policy H6 (volume and harmful to the character of the 
dwelling). 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 10 
Against refusal - 2 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that we be minded to refuse application DM/2022/00696 on the following 
grounds and that the application be re-presented to a future meeting of Planning 
Committee with appropriate reasons for refusal: 
 

 Adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property. 

 Location, scale and design would be incongruous and out of character. 

 Non-compliance with Policy H6 (volume and harmful to the character of the 
dwelling). 

 
6. Application DM/2021/00691 - Change of use of agricultural barn to B1 (light 

industrial/office) including replacement cladding. It is intended for the building 
to be used as premises for producing a small range of organic, fermented 
apple cider vinegar drinks and tonics, and fermented condiments aiming to 
improve natural gut health.  Parc Farm, Parc Road, Llangybi, Usk, 
Monmouthshire.  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 

recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

The local Member for Llangybi Fawr, also a Planning Committee Member, outlined the 

following points: 

 She had noted the objections received regarding traffic on Parc Road and had 

raised these objections with the Highways Department. 

 

 Signage on Parc Road is to be upgraded and installed within the coming weeks. 

 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 

points were noted: 

 Traffic movements would be kept to a minimum. Vehicle size and volume is likely 

to be decreased. 

 

 The cladding and design will enhance the surrounding area. 

 

 Visibility is clear when entering and exiting the site. 

 

 The business is producing a profit and is sustainable. 

 

Page 15



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The application will help the local economy grow. 

 

 The application has a condition regarding the removal of permitted development 

in respect of lighting.   

 

It was proposed by County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County 

Councillor Jayne McKenna that application DM/2021/00691 be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 

For approval  - 12 

Against approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 1 

The proposition was carried. 

We resolved that application DM/2021/00691 be approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

 
7. Application DM/2021/02037 - Proposed change of use of agricultural land to 

provide access track to Roseham Cottage, Lane End Cottage and Wyeswood.  
Roseham Cottage, Bigsnap Wood Lane, Pen Y Fan, The Narth, Monmouth.  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 

recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

The local Member for Mitchel Troy and Trellech United, also a Planning Committee 

Member, outlined the following points: 

 The area resides within the Wye Valley AONB. However, it cannot be seen from 

vantage points due to the topography of the land. Much of the track is screened 

by trees and hedgerows with a large proportion located through an area of 

woodland on private land. 

 

 Only one property could be affected by the proposal. However, the track runs to 

the side aspect of the dwelling and should not be greatly visually impacted upon. 

 

 The existing driveway to the three properties is narrow with overhanging large 

trees and a solid stone wall either side of the entrance which large vehicles 

would struggle to access. In particular, emergency services vehicles. 

 

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed and the 

following points were noted: 

 In response to a question raised regarding the lack of response from the Wye 

Valley AONB Unit it was noted that the requirements of the Local Development 

Page 16



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Plan (LDP) policy in respect of the Wye Valley AONB would not be compromised 

and that the visual impact could be properly considered without the input from the 

Wye Valley AONB Unit. 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor Jayne Mckenna and seconded by County 

Councillor Ann Webb that application DM/2021/02037 be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 

For approval  - 13 

Against approval - 1 

Abstentions  - 0 

The proposition was carried. 

We resolved that application DM/2021/02037 be approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

 
8. Application DM/2022/00492 - Proposed construction of Police Station (use 

class B1) and associated works.  Land Between Llanfoist Highways Depot And 
Llanfoist Farm, Merthyr Road, Llanfoist.  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 

recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and  subject 

to agreement of the detail of the access (and any associated minor changes to the site 

layout) being delegated to officers to agree via consultation with the Council’s 

Delegation Panel. Also, that an informative be added regarding an active travel route 

from the site and that Condition 8 to be changed to a compliance condition from a pre-

commencement condition. 

The local Member for Llanfoist and Govilon, also a Planning Committee Member, 

outlined the following points: 

 He fully supports the application and agrees with the location. 

 

 Concern was expressed regarding the height of the fence and that it was against 

the pavement making this route somewhat inhospitable. 

 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 

points were noted: 

 The Gwent Police and Crime Panel has approved the application. 

 

 The fencing is 2.1 metres.  It was noted that details regarding the fence could be 

agreed via the Delegation Panel which could include the local Member. 

 

Page 17



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The proposal will enhance the area. 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor Jayne Mckenna and seconded by County 

Councillor Maureen Powell that application DM/2022/00492 be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and subject to agreement of the detail of the access 

(and any associated minor changes to the site layout) being delegated to officers to 

agree via consultation with
[...]
ke and seconded by County Councillor Emma 

Bryn that application DM/2022/00851 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 

the report. 

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 

For approval  - 13 

Against approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 0 

The proposition was carried. 

We resolved that application DM/2022/00851 be approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

 
12. Application DM/2022/00923 - Two proposed dormers to the front/south-east 

facing elevation. Rear dormer and roof terrace to rear/north-west facing 
elevation. Crooklands, Church Road, Undy, Caldicot, NP26 3EN.  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 

subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

In noting the detail of the application, the following points were identified: 

Page 21



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 No overlooking would occur into the rear garden.  There are privacy screens to 

the side of the terrace to protect the amenity at the back of the properties either 

side of Crooklands. 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor Ben Callard and seconded by County Councillor 

Jayne McKenna that application DM/2022/00923 be approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 

For approval  - 14 

Against approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 0 

The proposition was carried. 

We resolved that application DM/2022/00923 be approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 pm.  
 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2021/01950 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Proposed construction of a standalone nursery unit, access path and use of off-site 
existing car park area to be used as parent drop off/pick up fa
[...]
and shall include 
details of the arrangements for its implementation. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the 
approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development, whichever is the 
sooner, and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of amenity afforded by the proper maintenance of existing and / 
or new landscape features. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2022/00696 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Proposed single storey front extension 

 
Address: 

 
Arosfa, Llanfair Discoed, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LY 
 

Applicant: Mr Duffield 
 

Plans: 
 

Block Plan Dated 13.07.2022 - , Other Shading - Summer - Page 1, Other 
Shading - March/Sept - Page 2, Other Shading - December - Page 3, Elevations 
- Existing  - , Other Biodiversity Statement - , Location Plan  - , Block Plan With 
45 degree rule - , Elevations - Proposed Dated 13.07.2022 - ,  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Mr Ryan Bentley 
Date Valid: 09.05.2022 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of the Local Member  
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
This application was presented to Committee on the 6th September 2022 with a recommendation 
for approval. This was not accepted by Members who resolved to refuse the application. The 
application has been deferred to the next available Committee to set out the reasons for refusal. 
The following reasons for refusal are suggested for consideration in the event that Members 
consider the current proposal to be unacceptable: 
 

1. The proposed extension to the front elevation of the property is considered to 
[...]
ons (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act). In reaching this 
recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been taken into 
account and it is considered that this recommendation is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers' well-
being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
6.6 Conclusion 
 
6.6.1 For the reasons detailed above in this report, having regard to the relevant policies and all 
other material considerations the proposed development is considered to be acceptable subject to 
the conditions set out below. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Conditions: 
 
1 This development shall be begun within 5 years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the list of approved plans set out 
in the table below. 
 
REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved drawings, for 
the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3 The net biodiversity enhancement measures shall be installed in accordance with the 
details shown on the supporting document "Biodiversity Statement" and drawing "Block Plan dated 
13.07.2022" within one month of the single storey extension hereby approved being brought into 
beneficial use and retained as such in perpetuity. 
 
REASON: To provide biodiversity net benefit and ensure compliance with PPW 11, the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and LDP policy NE1. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2021/01950 - Proposed construction of a stand alone nursery unit, access path and use of off-site existing car park area to be used as parent drop off/pick up facility. Trellech Primary School, Monmouth Road, Trellech.
	4b Application DM/2022/00395 - New two-storey extension to side of property to provide annex accommodation. 1 Pipistrelle Court, Llanfoist, Abergavenny, NP7 9NF.
	4c Application DM/2022/00696 - Proposed single storey front extension. Arosfa, Llanfair Discoed, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LY.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor   Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley and 
Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Tony Easson 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 6th September 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Application DM/2021/01950 - Proposed construction of a stand alone nursery 

unit, access path and use of off-site existing car park area to be used as 
parent drop off/pick up facility. Trellech Primary School, Monmouth Road, 
Trellech.  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Mitchel Troy and Trellech United, also a Planning Committee 
Member, outlined the following points: 
 

 The modern building will be an upgrade to the current building being used. 
 

 The proposed building will benefit families within Trellech and within the wider 
catchment providing better access to nursery provision and affordable childcare. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 There were no objections to the application by local residents. 
 

 The proposed building can easily be accommodated on the site without having a 
detrimental impact on play provision at the Primary school. Also, there will be no 
detrimental impact to village and residents. 
 

 Having the nursery and primary school will be beneficial during the transition 
from nursery into Foundation phase and Key Stage 1. 
 

 It will be easier for parents to access one site if they have children attending 
nursery and primary school at the same time. 
 

 Parking matters raised have been mitigated by creating additional parking 
provision and having staggered start and finish times. 
 

 The site will be much safer with children and staff being located on a secure 
gated and fenced site. 
 

 The two local Members support approval of the application. 
 

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 A designated area for bicycle parking would not require planning consent. 
 

 Further solar panels could be provided on the roof of the proposed building under 
permitted development rights. 
 

 The nursery has a capacity of 24 pupils and there are no plans to increase this 
figure. 
 

 In terms of the potential for air / ground source heat pumps, currently, there are 
no policy levers for these devices to be insisted upon as part of a development.  
However, as an Authority, we can encourage and promote these features. 
 

 With regard to the opening hours, condition 3 could be amended or removed 
which would allow for wider use of the proposed building such as evening use for 
the community.  
 

It was proposed by County Councillor A. Webb and seconded by County Councillor B. 
Callard that application DM/2021/01950 be approved subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report but with the removal of condition 3. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the proposition  - 15 
Against the proposition  - 0 
Abstentions    - 0 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01950 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report but with the removal of condition 3. 
 

4. Application DM/2022/00395 - New two-storey extension to side of property to 
provide annex accommodation. 1 Pipistrelle Court, Llanfoist, Abergavenny, 
NP7 9NF.  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Llanfoist and Govilon, also a Planning Committee Member, 
outlined the following points: 
 

 There has been local opposition to the proposed development. Llanfoist Fawr 
Community Council is also opposed to this scheme. 

 

 The proposed extension will be very close to the neighbouring property, just 
under two metres from the boundary wall. 
 

 The residents of the neighbouring property will be looking out onto a large wall 
creating a visual impact. 
 

 The addition of a two-storey extension along a bat corridor may have a negative 
effect on the local bat population. 
 

 The development is considered to be too large.  
 

 The local Member supports refusal of the application. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The structural integrity of the wall and any works undertaken in its proximity 
would need to be subject to the provisions of the Party Wall Act and fall outside 
of Planning Committee’s remit.  If the application was approved, an informative 
could be added to refer to the Party Wall Act. 

 

 The proposed extension would be 7.6metres to the ridge and 4.1 metres to the 
eaves. 
 

 Condition 6 relates to hard and soft landscaping works being undertaken on the 
site. In addition, condition 7 requires a landscape maintenance programme for a 
minimum of five years. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The dark corridor has been considered by both Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 
and Monmouthshire County Council’s Ecologist. The amendments to the 
application and planting are considered to be acceptable with the impact also 
being acceptable. 
 

 Planning Officers considered that there are mitigating factors why the gable end 
is not an overbearing development and would not cause unacceptable harm to 
third party privacy. 
 

The local Member summed up as follows: 
 

 Had the original planning conditions been met for the development the trees that 
would have been planted would have to be removed for the extension to be built.  
In response, the Development Management Area Manager stated that whilst the 
application differs to the original approval, the application presented today has 
not affected the officer recommendation which is for approval. 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor J. 
McKenna that application DM/2022/00395 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and that an informative be added referencing the Party Wall Act. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 12 
Against approval - 3 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2022/00395 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and that an informative be added referencing the Party Wall Act. 
 

5. Application DM/2022/00696 - Proposed single storey front extension. Arosfa, 
Llanfair Discoed, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LY.  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for refusal for the three reasons outlined in the report. 
 
The application had been presented to Planning Committee on the 6th September 2022 
with a recommendation for approval. However, the Committee had been minded to 
refuse the application and had resolved that the application be re-presented to Planning 
Committee with appropriate reasons for refusal. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 12 
Against refusal - 1 
Abstentions  - 1 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2022/00696 be refused for the three reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm.  
 

 


